TREX700L V2

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
(£ FER A=

RH70E30XT
RH70E31XT

N
M=

TRODUCTION

SAFETY NOTES
B0

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
SN

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
BERNESRE

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RTAIE SRR

i~17 HEmE

ASSEMBLY SECTION

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHRREER

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
RtEETER

INSTALLATION FOR E
AERERNERETE

AND RECEIVER

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
R

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BTNNENENET

1~22| 5

MIEHD-BEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL |

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PEMRINIR M PIrRSEE,

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
REE PPN TE

BR[%= |03 |88

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
BB OHSSEN

%5~

RCE-81. 130A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION

U~B| w5

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
EIERSNEE

TROUBLESHOOTING

RODIRFE

> MICROBEAST PLUS

BEaBTY" 6B-AXIS MEMS SENS0OR SYSETEM FOR RC-MODELS
Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

FEMTERGHEIEARIES  MRNHE - ERW ABLFRER
Bl HE-EREDNGIRRERCOND - UMERERBTESTRAE -
iR #es - TRBHFHEORDSRBAN - BREE DR
SEOBHARY - FEEFEARETREN - ERTEANAMBER
A - A R\AEAREEOHHE - ABRHEHFERZATNNBRD - WMKEH
BlALERE -



Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX TOOL V2 Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Hellcopter RIC
meodel capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX T00L V2 is a new preduct developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on the
Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capabllity for advanced fllers, and unsurpassed
rellability for customer support.

MEERNEHES - AT RESHSEMEA T-REX T00L V2 RN - HRENMET SRS HTHRLNDREESHRNR « EIRDEEE
FESHRHEE - fFA0ERITHEL RN ENEST « T-REX T00L V2 EREHSTASNGES - Al ERERTEEENIB SRR EREENRTENE
« T-REX 700L V2 SR s L0 4E «

'WARNING LABEL LEGEND stz

® FOREIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEFRINOBERT - BOENEF -

&Wﬁl‘! NING| | Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
w5 EamfEsRERy  NERRRTEESMERLZEERS -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
& - - ERDa e W fERes - Mot iR SR R -

IMPORTANT NOTES ®=s#ss

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 700L V2 are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and technologles to
provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read this manual
carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your environment
when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this product. This
product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flylng field. After the sale of
this product we cannot maintain any contral over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating It In.a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 700L V2 S E P ML IERA - EREET HSREEER AN HEORNARS - FUaROEATERTREDSTEERaREEMRRTFIEC - A
ZERBESHRFNES - DEATTEERES - TH | TASTERNNER  MENLENAESEENERE RS ERNAERRREESRRYES

BAREONRE  FERERHETHREARNERMTENE A RHESETN A RESEBRERSZREERTRRT - MERZERATRIFER - 8
BHEELATETAEERF RN FREETERERRE -

EBREESMEES 2 BiE-HErECMMENRRESTARSEOREZA, -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert Is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX T00L requires a certaln
degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications are not
covarad by any warrantea and cannot be returned for repalr or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free tachnlcal
consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align Corporation
Limited has no control over usa, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor accepted for any
resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

BIEIRESLME D MR e e B AT 2GR + SOMEIREEIE R - MERTEHERTAE - EAEAERAESMETRATHE - ERERREEENER
TiGERE - 0BT ERR ST - FRTWEE 000 ST EHE R ES - HRESEER - HERSOTEER - BE - 88 - 80 - RRET
EFERAEATRES - TOTREEVEAN - S£E4EE - BE - 8% - 3N - REEFRRERGEN - BARES - EAEEERERE -

SAFETY NOTES &2tm®R AuGN ///4

- Fly enly in safe areas, away from other people. Do not cperate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. RIC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and erashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet error, and

radio interference. Pllots are responsible for thelr actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

- IEITHI TN - A SRR K - TR EOGREE AR - AR E R ATEE B EHNETR - DRSS FerTRNE - BN TIENERTER
OREFOHNORY - ARTEPLOERRTES - TR TRERREFR SRS AR 2 NE -

- FHERTOS RN - EENTUEN S - NS - LIRSS AN - O - N SR AT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION sgtmginR A s

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certaln degree of potential danger. Choose a legal
flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings, high

voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, cthers and your model. For the first . s
practice, please choose a legal flying fleld. Do not fly your model In Inclement weather, such as
raln, wind, snow or darkness. e

R TR T Rt

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES @Rt HBE

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or NI-Cd/NI-MH batteries used
in RC applications. All manufacturer's Instructions and warnings must be followed closaly.
Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always follow the manufacturer's instructions
when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

Eﬁﬁ.ﬂ%pﬁgm “ﬁgmﬁ&ﬁﬂ%ﬁ%sg B - ARUTERT RS2

PREVENT MOISTURE BEs@Rms

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to keep the model
and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The introduction or
exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of
use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose te rain or molsture.

ARSI R 7 S G IRRR 1 o | RATERERRNER « IR

[ 10

PROPER OPERATION 27 ##E+%5

a
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This product i W

is for RI'C model, so do not use for other purpose.

DRERERRAARS DORBEN 0 ORRRE  ReRN ST

"% & | OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT BERSRE

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one alsa is operating on tha
same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash. The
guldance provided by an exparienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming,
and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with

computer-based ﬂigh‘t sim ulator]
: e e LR A

FIET ﬁﬂﬂﬁ?ﬁﬂmﬂi E!ﬁ?ﬂiﬂﬁlﬁmﬂ@

SAFE OPERATION 22#{F

Make sure to always be aware to keep your eyes and body away from blades rotation. Do not attempt to
grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are In motion. During take-off, landing,
and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10
meters away from the helicopter. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while it is
turned on, and Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model. Operate
this unit within your abllity, do not fly under tired condition, Improper operation may cause in danger,
and always to avoid injury caused by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangem

BB HEEEHER iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ!ﬂmﬁlﬂl!ﬂi‘ﬁﬂ Iﬁﬂ?ﬂﬁ!ﬁﬁpmlﬂ-ﬂ B R MR i —
Eiﬁf%gg g E-:b}- ﬁ#mﬂﬁi J:' ﬁﬁﬂ H!J:II
%ﬂ] IH {EECH ﬂﬂg = A E ’F!Fl iﬂﬁ"ﬂﬂ BSI
BAERE - HREL i L W;REHFF‘# F‘|!71"~—J¥1!i F!-

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES Mg:E#h®:

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will ba spinning at a high rate
of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bedily injury and damage to the
environment. Be consclous of your actlons, and caraeful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and
leose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and
othars, as wall as surrounding objects.

MR ERMNIRIR - s Lrol o AR - e RALSRIRE

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT s

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near any
source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a climate-
controlled, room temperature environment.

ﬁ%&géﬁ!m PAREDIRESMN - BTERATESN - EtERESRENT - Ol - LSZERENREEEEN

2




EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY s

Transmitter
E:hnnm‘. or more, hell
B{ABLLERAR

system
mrll

Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-6CX

RCC-300 Battery Charger
EEUIBFRE RCCHCX RCC-300 3288

X

Receivar{-channel or mora)

R (FURIELE)

Remote Recaiver
HETR

2.2V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2 pes
22.2V 68 4500=5200mAh Li-Fo B4 x 2

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY S#T®

[H70118]

[HET80001] [HETMT901]
Swashplate Leveler APBO0 Digital Pitch Gauge Multi-function Tester
+FHEER mlﬂh ' HUEE R
l i

'F;_hilips Screw Driver Serew Driver oil - CA e

T Cutter Knife MNeedle Nose Pllers rease
$ 3.0 ¢ 1.8mm F Wﬁmm ES- fl R BuD HRE
PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION i aucn ///8

Quick Finder
700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1sat TiFeEm

TOOLFH

TOOHB11
TOHEB11C
TODHB12
TOOHB13
TOOHB14
TOOHB1S
TODHG3

TOOHTS

TOOHT10
TOOEFLEZ

T EMERN =18

REM-RCM-BLBOOMX (520KV/4530) Motor x 1
RCM-BLADOMM (S20KV FEmEx1

gﬁlﬁnal Equipment

Microbeast PLUS Flybarless System x 1
8RR <1

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC x 1
RCE-BL130A BEIAES x 1

BLE15H High Violtage Brushless Servo x 3
BLB1SH BEERBREE 3
BLE255H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
BLESSH R EMRHIEE <1




MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE #S#£ER#EFRE ALIGN //

There are many versions of T-REX 700L V2 for your choice. The Super Coembo includes additional electronics and other
equipmant. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 700L V2 Super Combo. You may purchase any additional items
referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 700L V2 versien by referring to more product information in

this manual.

T-REX70OLV2RFIGBEESHESTEARE - BEERE
TEINMEODSRESFMESMFR  TEE - BELEE
—HE - EHLRPIL Super Combo {F BEFRE - BBRTH
FAEmLOMERAREERABRNES -

T-REX 700L V2 SUPER COMEO STANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 700L V2 SUPER COMBO iRt { [RHTOE30XT]
: N— .
[ b ™ 1. e
TOOHCE TOOFLH TOOHB11 TOOHB1C TOOHB12 i TOOHB12
==\ *
#h"‘]‘f k- ': y
@ | = |2 .
¥ o | }
T00HB14 TOOHB1S TOOHG3 TOOHTY TOOHT10

P
700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set Repair Towel x1 . RCE 30A Brushless ESC
TOO EEEEN < 16 ﬁﬁmm RCEBLISCAERINEZR

555

B

Mawed |EREE =2
MWicrobeast PLUS Fiybarless Systemx1 | BLEISH High Brushiess Servox 3 Brushiess Servo 1| Mobor Slant Thread Pinon Gear 12Tx 1 mmmmn
MEREAR 1 BLE1SH lmﬂu x3 mﬂ%hi PR 12T x 1 RCM-BLEONNCY (S20HVAAS30) SRS x 1

e
T-REX 700L TS UIPMENT T-REX 700L V2 KIT S [RH70E31XT]
o P S
= Dk B |
'#..} "'\' L
TOOHCE TOOFLH TOOHE11 TOOHB11C TOOHB1Z
1 el
&“—EI'H i L. J\.{
® | &5 £ &
=
TOOHE14 FOOHB1S 700HG3 TOOHTS FOOHT40
e
— o —— o
et S
E
700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set Repalr Towel x1 Thread RCH-BLBMET [SH00L53] Brashless Mskr 1 1
TOOFLTE TO0 B x 18 EEam X1 i'&"a&”&“mmﬂ”“""‘“" RCM-BLEOINDY {S20KVHMS30) FERLEME 1 1




SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING ®RTAZ2REEEBIR ALIGN I//

 CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MB#SRGRiTANERE

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same fra-quancyr for the safety.

- Before flight, please check If the batteries of transmitter and recelver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick Is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

« When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

« Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

+ Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- BARTERTHEREENMEETETERL - LRRESSREANESR -

- BERGTTRECSRENREER SO TR EEEBRTOWNE -

- BRmNRE MR SO ERER - SRR AR - EEMEE (IDLE) E AN -

- BESRBY NN T WM OG0T - BRORBYERST I B e - BRI ¢ RECRISERSCRRED IR Rk - MINREDSHE MR - FIERCMREE T
ESEONE - ERERNGANEZS - BRREMGEN -

- HAREEEAAROSEDFESEHE - ROGESER - TRE ARSI RESE T RSN - EROROREBHEETTRIENEE -

- RTAREE SRS BRMEHENE - HRHEERTESEENNST - FENTENNESHNE Nﬂﬂﬁiﬂlﬁ!ﬂmﬂ HEREBTR
ENSFTEEERT - ERENTIRROER - R STROTOEZZHE - RR - RERREST - WERBERILE REZE -

- BEFEORNARSEREMNE  BROESENETT - S0 AR R AR .
- HERARRIENESDTEN - RiTPOHRBRMPIORT - TSR En RN e aas -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.
WBAMTRRZ2EESR MRS LPELES  DRENNSHEAZTIME -

ﬁp small amount of CA Glue to fix. «<0IL  Add small amount of QIL.
ﬁlll &gﬂlﬂ MEEE W - RN
1l nt of Anaerobic Retalner to fix. - Grease : Add small amount of Grease.
vy A ’ TR © BIOHEAAE

+ T43 . Apply small amount of Thread Lock to fix.
R A& :gl

When assembling ball links, make sure the “A" character faces outside.

SHEPETTROER A TRES -
ﬁ_\_’c"'émf" Keep plastic parts away from heat.
ERTREEEME -
ii ||. | t
[ T43 | Grnan-a
A Gl Anaarobic Thread Lock il T43 Glua width : approx. 1mm
cng;. Retalner Buz m it T43 EBREK 1mm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at
temperatures up to +180°C -

2. Thread Lock(T43) is blue low strength threadlocker and is applied to the small screw(threads) or metal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.

3.Grease is kKind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

OBased on parts physical attributas, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevant
any parts damage or loosening or unexpected danger happened.

1LEEE (RS ANEEREGRERCOBREE - AaaETREER - IREET 180°C-

2B (T AECERESHE - A5)EH FRAREEMNNERESREN -  RELOEEER OENREFERSBEER - iRD
e RS MR 158 -

3. 700 (Grease) 5540 WA - 85 &85 EE - e -

OLEENDESENESHERERRETRRIHNARE  LENBREHELE  RREERFHSNSFARETTNRORNRE -




700FLH12 P AT
s ™ | Thrust bearing and washer for
Il E Il radlal bearing are wear Hems, Ap mm Thrust Bearing.
and thus should be Inspected for %

ST, replacemant after evary 20 flights.
For flights with high headspeed, S

Rraty the inspection interval should
Thrust Bearing be reduced to ensure flight safety.
(R & 10.2% & 18x5.5mm) x 2 IHEEFENERERRRTNER B {ouT) [(1]]

8§20 B - R Ry LD
RITHN - MRG0 - LIS e Rk s
RITRE - THRUST BEARING (8% R fiotder
Bearing
WA & 10 & 19x5mm] x 4
Bearing
B & 10x & 19x5mm
@ | Thrust Baaring
Spindle Bearing S XA & 10.5¢ & 18x8.5mm
SR MR o 100 ¢ 16ximm)x 2
Sockat Collar Scrow
© [ W57 0GR RS M3xB mm
Socket Collar Screw
= indla Bearing Spacer
| P R RARAR (M 3xBmm ) } ipmt N ng. ;;‘m i
e e
a mata
SURKRINCARURATEUE) | | Obverss of Bearing Faces Inside.

AER

Orlginal manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,

please confirm every screw is firmly

secured with T43. Do not usa T43 on FL Main Blade Grip Arm
any plastic part. m Rator Holder FL I MEER
RS HRENDREENS - ARARE
SRR EB - AR T4 FEEES
HemBaML -
700FLH12
O | © (wm
JACAUTION P oo Housing | spindle Bessing Spacer Collar Screw

SR o 10x o 16ximm)x 2 BEME KK (MEx16mm) x 2

%&E@n}ﬂw .:! " Apply Groasa © |E @ I:n
35

Feathering Shaft Sleeve Head Damper
BEEE (0 10x ¢ 17Tx2imm)x2  BEBE( o 10x ¢ 17xTmm)x 2
e -

Head Dam

e B b=

$ 10x & 17xTmm
/NCAUTION ™ Spindle Bearing Spacer

BB LT
Foathering Shafft & 10% & 18ximm CAUTION
B AN W
The feathering shaft and % Tx ¢ 10x108.5mm
feathering shaft socket screws Feathering Shaft Sleeve @
are wear items, and thus should - BE g The T
be Inspected for replacement after L 2l e The Ton
every 100 flights. For flights with &GAHHDH
high head speed, the inspection iR
Interval should be reduced to
ensure flight safety. Please apply a small amount of glue when
L tightening the feathering shaft socket screws
%ggﬁgﬁ éﬁ%mgumiﬂﬂinm.ffﬁ and make sure to tighten firmly, but not over
EEEMMERTN  BEEENED tighten. Suggest to use torque wrench or
HM - LRERRTEE - torque lock for tightening screws with the
torgue value 20.0kg.cm. Collar Screw
Apply a small amount of T43 thread| | 5§50 4% 54 21 B3 08 78 i R 2 5 8 B G5 F S O B A bt ot
Dmenrmnumﬂlm B AR e A MRS MEAm | Mexionm
SHEEEEEFNENERTS(EEN) | | R20.0kg.cm -




lock when fixing a metal part.
0 0 Y R T3 (AR

700FLH12 Apply a small amount of T43 thn.1

El @ l:] /i\CAUTION
ng Baaring E R
BRI STxImm x4 HR{ oD 52 Imm) x4 P S —————
[I @ [I contains product already assembled,
Collar please confirm every screw is firmly
WE(¢IpaBe0Imm) x2  AEEETRE(DIcd 4 8x1.5mm) x 2 secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
= o any plastic part.
| 5 FL . MEE T R RE
700FLH13 mEBaR L -

© (Olm

700M Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
700N ERE B{M3x4)[ & Sx12mm) x &

|

Long Linkage Ball (M3xd)
lh.rﬁ.ﬂﬂﬂlﬂiwl-]lkifl!ilﬁirl'l'll'l'l:lsﬁ

700FLH12A
@dﬁt SCTewW h
FEP7UME M2 5mm) x 4
© | oo
Socket Scraw

FEIPY UM AR (Mt 2mm) x 2

-~

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
WL (M3xd) ¢ SxiSmm

CCPM Swashplate
COPM +TEE




700FLH12A

ATT

‘© (m

Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
HE B(MIcd) ¢ Sxc10.5mm) x 2

O

Collar

U

BREx2

© i G

M4 Nut
M4 [ EEINN x 2

© [—m ©

Socket Collar Scrow Washer
P T D AR (M2 mim) x 2 B E] & 4x ¢ Bximm) x 2
(o) L .
Linkage Rod({A

\ B A (M3Ix41mm) x 2

4]

Elavator Ball Link
FEFm SN x 2

H

1.While assembling T-REX T00X/700L V2 FL Rotor Housing, please
be sure to include a © 4x © 8x1 mm washer between Socket Collar
Screw and M4 Nut. Confirm the main shaft is firmly assembled on
rotor housing. This will ensure main shaft longevity and fight
safety.

2.Main rotor head and main shaft are wear items; it is recommended

to inspect after awrg 200 fll?hl:s and replace as nacessary. For
high headspeed ﬂlfg ts, the Inspection Interval should be reduced
to ensure flight safety.

3.Make sure to check and change the parts if any fallure due to
normal deterioration or mechanical wear to prevent expected
danger during high headspeed flight.

RRRRE I E 1 odcoImmE . 3% W AR
I.ﬁ.t : Hﬁﬁ%t"ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁ ! T-ﬁlﬁﬂ!ﬂﬁﬂ.%ﬂﬂiﬂﬂi .

2ENERTBEERTHESR BRDONIMENASTEES - BEEENRE
20 THE :mm:ﬁa ' magﬂﬁ% .
M

S 12 T 5 PR AR B B Y
LR

Wi -
RERRBERTE - REFTHN

3.3 RE L HEER
i B .

B I e i R D

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

SHUEERRLY Ml ORGRET
BORBIRE -

AHS

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if the
scraws are fixed with glue.

RRERTHS S—RTINEHER
HESCLBTERY-

ATT

Linkage Rod{A)
Approx. 57.5mm x 2
WERAEST.Smmx 2

You may adjust the length of ball link
when tracking is off while flight .

ggﬁrqﬂﬂ!ﬂﬁm ' AR ERE

Washer
5] ¢ 4y Bxlmm

Linkage Rod(A)
R A MIxd1mm

A\

CAUTION
4"1". T X

For installation, make sure the
“Check Point” is face upward, then
use plier or wrench grasp the center
of hexagonal rod to adjust its
suitable length, turns clockwise to
decrease the length, turns counter
clockwise to Increase the linkage
length.

ot b i ol ﬂﬁt « E
FE S B T 2 S T ) 7 R B B
WS - MR 5 MRS R | R
SR ANEENEE -

lock when fixing a metal .
lﬂﬂmnn.. A3(RAE) -

: Apply a small amnuntnl'Tummd‘

Socket Collar Screw
B T A

Elevator Ball Link
FrEEE RS

Main Shaft
Fi8 ¢ 1DeigdAmm

Laft-hand I
frd

Check Point ||
Rmpa H-..,*T

%Ial‘lt— h!nﬂ*




[700HB11A|  [700HB12 700HZ 11
'r© D 4 — i I -~ ntor
:ﬁg:ﬁ[&"ﬂ Fubimm) x 12 Sockeat Scraw
7 (M3xBmm) x 1
5 B A (Mdoct Omm) x 4 ﬁbgr Elanunt
700HB13A Baniiy =
- 5 R4 12x & 24xBmm) x 3 M4 Washer aH
gﬁﬂ S m M4 IR Mdxdmm
Socket Screw
B AT TRAR A (M 3xBmm) x 4 L MALEREM (Mexdmm) x2 -
Bearing CALTION Mator Slant Thread Pinlon Gear ¢ 4x & Bximm
BT Max10mm
DFC Canopy Mounting Bolt @ D:- Make sure the motor mount Is fully fasterned
DFC AN before fastern the motor pinion mount.
6x 44.5mm x 4 Socket Collar Screw ERERNTERRETE - .
b /| WY AN (MIxEmm) x 4
" CAUTION
700HB15 Uj- AL
= ~ Original manufactory packages
@ ﬂ:- %nmﬁﬂimmcﬂn] iz contains product already assembled,
. J please confirm every screw Is firmly
Socket Serow secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
HFERE (M3 x 4.5)x 2 any plastic part.
mmwmmmﬁm : mARE
© [[m — AESippnce Aenoranes
BRGAEE
Socket Collar Scrow
WEATARESE Wxmm) 8| oo o 0o & 24x6mm
* f _ ESC Mount

Socket Button Head
Collar Screw
FERA TR EEEL MIxBmm

Maln Shaft Black

Main Framas(L)
= Main Shaft Block HRERER
FREER(T)

Motor Pinion / e | - Canopy Mounting Bolt
Gear Hulu:'lt Tkt i e o~ ARENTEE 6 x 14.5mm
LN T T : _ : y: g
i
“‘m.“‘_"-.
Bk Main Shaft Block™ Socket
.. ERDEE Collar Scraw
. ﬂ HA R
: . M3xBrmm)

NEM TR .
MIxBmm .

Battom Plate T,
B

Shapaly Reinforcement Brace (L)
asMAs(x)

Socket Collar Scraw
EEP TR B AL M3xGmm

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
lock whaen fixing a matal part.
BN R AT (D) -




S
i X Ed |
Main frame assembly key point :
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check If the movemeants are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
toplglass surface) ; please keep the smooth
movemants on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performanca.

Press Two Main Frames Equally
ERTEMNETER

mapEETERE:
AUERME R RNE - HATORT=NIERNE - TEHon
N - TRESOFART TR (BRTH)BNEL : BEnEe

P L 4 27 LT S R TR + RS S R DR 90 o
T ETREMED -
700HG2A 700HB13A] 700HB13 |700HB11C
i e r-""'
© | © [ © (o © [
Socket Collar Scraw Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw | | Socket Screw.
M3 Wash = o
iy ;;I S 56?“-“5 (M3xEmm] x & 9 RPN BB (T3x12mm) x 2 EEA R (MIx12mm) x 4
D— Frame Standoff
© | Socket Screw WAREE
M3 Set Screw \‘_IHP‘! Ty A (M3 1 4mim) x 2 & 5.5x & 4.5x61mm

M3 1F AR (M3xdmm) x 4
. r

G e

& 3a ¢ 5 B.5xT.Imm

et s
g

Self Ta Ing&'.rm
FHEEMN g i
Tax1Zmm

/

Skid Pipe End Cap
PR

Apply a small amount of T43
[:I ! lock when fixing a mlu!lparl.
SR EEE SRR BT )

10




lock when fixing a metal part.
HEEHEERFREUART(RBE]

T00HZ9 700HB12 DL Apply a small amount of T43 throad

©® (O 1@ (o

CAUTION
Linkage Ball C{M2.5x3.5) Socket Button Head Screw A 'x

BRI C[M2.5x3.5) & 5x8.5mm) x 1 G R (M2.5x10mm) x 8 Original manufactory pach

contains product already assembled,
% please confirm every scraw is firmly
Linkage Ball G(M2.5x4)

sacured with T43. Do not use T43 on
IR CIMZ.5xd)( & Sxi2mm) x 2 any plastic pﬁrl:.
@ (]m} RESTEEENIREENS - BREME
ERMESHRLE - MER T2AT8ER
Socket Button Head Self i ol
Tapping Scraw

HEFNAE RS (T 2mm) x 4

*, A

Gwoml Equipment
Coller

BLB1SH High Voltage  gim _

Brushless Servo
BLE1SH A A aE S
e Socket Button Head Scraw
v )
CF Servo Plate ; :
o B o4 I, CF Servo Plate onal Equipment
e TRERARY | ] i
v EL&15H High Voltage
Rl Bﬂ.lshllﬂl “'0
E i g BLE1SH RRRRAIIE S
) DGFF Metal Servo Arm Linkage Ball C{M2.5
DEFF SRR mtgtﬂﬂgmﬂ E(klmnr?
Linkage Ball C{M2.5x3.5)
I C(M2.5%3.5) ¢ 5usl.5mm
Socket Button Head Screw
¥ETATRERER
TZE6x12mm
DEFF Metal Servo Arm
DEFF M TER
Socket Button Head Scraw
£ mma;cnﬂ
m

Linkage Ball C{M2.5x4)
HEC(MZ.5%4) & Sx12mm

Gﬁonal Equipment

BLB15H High Voltage Brushless Servo
BLA1SH BB EHIES

’gﬂiﬁnm Equipmtm]

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo -
Mm-# ;mmm:pm W s R

23.0kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motion Speed/ ByrZE - 0.075sec/80® (B.0V)
0.060sec/60" (7.4V)

4.Dimension/ R - 40 x 20 x 38.1mm
5.Weight/mim : 80g

1




Recommend sanding the marked position as balow illustration with a
700 HB12 TODHZQ waterproof nhrasiv:gpspnr[ﬁnﬂ-'l 000) to avoid the wires of electric
- - parts to ba cut.
[IJ- © (o RS T @A - (2 #800~1000 KBEN - THLRFREBBEME
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) Waterproof Abrasive Paper
Socket Button Head Collar Scrow R C{M2ed) & SxOmm) x 1 R
| FEEASTURERRE (M3Emm) x 4 @ ﬂ
700HB13 a1
' Ty
©  (w— 700HB15
Socket Button Head Screw

S EE TS (M2 Sx 10mm) x 4

©  (wm © [

Socket Button Head Scrow Socket Scraw
HEMEM M (M2 5x6mm) x 4 \nglﬂlﬂaﬂ.hm]x 4
b, A
Apply a small amount of T43 throa SRR I Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
DLhcumnn:l lmnu!rpa | before fastern the motor pinlon gear mount.
lﬂlh‘ﬁﬁlﬁ ERRET (REE) P .

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure to
properly loose M4 Set screw on 12T motor gear first, after fully
fastern the motor mount with the motor pinion, then fastern
back the M4 Set screw completaly.

EPERIE AR « IER 12T MR ) Maxdmm 1E IR - RMEE
T i O - PRI AL T -

|
|
Socket Button Head Collar Screw :
EEEATURE RS |
M3xE.5mm I

e o Mount oo ckot Button Head Scrow

onal Equipment
e |

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo

BLBSSH MBS RHREE
BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo : SN
m mﬂ : el BBiES ¢ '.Hﬂl.'l e Original manufactory packages
.1'0'-“% Sarvo Extension Cable contains product already assembled,
12.5kg.cm(8.4V) REERR please confirm every screw is firmly
3.Motion Speed/ BifFERE © 0.04sec/80” (6.0V) E%j: secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
0.03sec/60” (7.4V) | | | 120mm N any plastic part.
0.028sec/60" (8.4V) For Extend The Rudder Serve FHFTLRORNRTERS - ARGHE
4.Dimension/ R - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm Singal Cable. Eﬂﬂgﬁilﬂzl * MEMT43 ATRER
5.Weight/ il : 73g RiRERRRRERAD e

12



700HTY

Tail Boom Mount{R) - —
Front Drive Gear Assembly -~
R EWREE 23T ||
= Bearing
B[ & 5x & 13ndmm]) x 2
Bearing = . G
T BT g Bearing o
s - : | ER(S 12x & 18xdmm) x2
sl : FORMEHREE ¢ 2.5%60.9mm o
r""rr

700 Tall Drive Gear Spacer
TOO L GEEEERE

For gap adjustmeont
if neaded.
g T3]

Bearing

Aszembling

70 “HT" .u Ll#m;?unﬁu WF D 12 § 18xdmm ihalis Banr:
= Please note to push
the gear to the end
at a fixed position, to
make sure the gears
mesh with each
other ot
700 Tall Drive Gear 5 T
o g ke
| 125 ¢ 1R Amm]) x 1 y

700HT10 |

(© [m

© (-

Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Screw Bearin Tail Umbrella Gear
k*lﬂﬁﬂlﬂ:m:i RS B A A (M 322 mm) x1 k(S 129 18xdmm)x2  BFR( S Bx & 1204mm) x 2 WIERRE ¢ 124x18x10mm x 1 )

we Tube Drive Tail Unit

& 21.6x & 24x48mm
.‘____,.--"' N
- £y
i - .\\
b _.--"""‘ f\-‘"\., Contral Arm Mounting Boit
e gt o RO URAERE 1331 3x6mm
% Collar T 5

. = IEERNE © 12.4x © 18x10mn,

Bearing
Bk 12¢ & 18xdmm

Socket Button Head Screw
By 7oA MbxcBm \‘ >

Metal Plate (R)
REMSME S 12x19%37.5mm
Tail Rotor Shaft Assambly
]
J Apply a small nt of T43 th
Socket Screw Matal Plate (L) Bearing lock u-;.n m";ﬁ"f'é.uu part.
EFfT AR EEE Mixiimm BEMAENE ¢ 12x19x37.5mm S 6x & 120dmm SRR W AR T RAE)

13




Bearing

B TURMEE AR (M2 5xBmm] x 2

B © 2.5% 0 7.0x2.6mm) x §

Socket Collar Scrow ©

EEA MRS (Mdxsmm) x 2 Bearing

WA ¢ 8x g 12x3.5mm) x 2
©@  (m

Socket Button Head Screw
ST (M2.5x5mm) x &

o m (ORIO)

Socket Button Head Screw  Thrust Bearing
L SR TTMIEAL (MIxSmm) X1 XM ¢ Bx ¢r 12x4,. 5mm) x 2 3

Nl

| 3

THRUST BEARING LEXE#
Ep;% ﬁoﬁuﬂ Thrust Bearing.

CAUTION
&El

M3 Nut
M3 FERRE

CAUTION
&El

The Metal Tall Rotor Holder Is
assembled at the factory, make sure
to apply little thread lock on scraws
and tightan tham back appropriataly
before starting to fly. Suggest to use
torque wrench or torque lock for
tightening screws with the torque
walue 5.0kg.cm.

kg Em =

Assembling Umbrella Gear:
Please note to push the
gear to the end at a fixed
possition ,to make sure the
goars mesh with sach
ather smoothly.

gl e o

Socket Button Head Screw
PP AR M2 SxSmm

Tail Pitch
Bellcrank

Linkage Ball C(M3x3.5)
BRI C(M3x3.5) &

Alm tall rotor hub at the concave of the tall rotor shaft

5x8.5mm  Rudder Control Arm
RirgwR

Mzake suro to tightan the scrows
on each slde with average
ﬂ l s } m silr;ngth, h:.ll no unilaterally Socket Collar Screw
tighten, or it may causas BT TS M2, 5B
/‘_ interfarence during rotation, i
(ouT) (IN) - e s la
Smallor ID ID Tail Rotor Holder § wask BheRn | Soar .
nERS A L) P A b REARAER
While assembly the slide shaft, please use sultable amount of T43 Gunﬁo[ u“"
on the thread. Please do notuse R48 or ulhlrl'.lgh strength thread
lock to avoid da while maintanance or repal Socket
lﬂﬂ?‘ﬂﬂ HMnm :
FHI 1
SEREREN AR Hiiranssan | o

§eEEnE iiﬁ&%’ﬁﬁﬁﬁ! .

700HT10 700HT15
i 5
® (= E . @ D ©® Om © [F—m
Collar Scrow %
Li Ball C{M3x3.5 Socket Collar Scre
P ﬁ},‘;g‘:ﬂ it s oo 1| | BB RAURAS peciovar) 2
| ]— W & B & 103mm) x 4
ght Screw @ I:I @ n Q]]
FEATUR R (M2xBmm] x 2 ?‘E’Il&“ﬂtﬁm.’ 3 5xcdemmn) x 2 @ H M4 Sat Scrow M3 Nut
M4 TS (MAxdmm) x 1 ) hm““:l )
© = Washer
Socket Collar Screw WED( & 4x & Bxtmm) x 2

106 Carbon Fiber Tail Blades
106 BURILN

)’ Socket Collar Screw

EEP UL EREE M3x13mm

Socket Collar Screw
lIPm.HIIII MdxBmm

“'Hut & Bxirmm

Thrust Baaring
LENTRA ¢ 6x ¢ 12x4.5mm

Baaring
ik ¢ 6x & 10x3mm

Matal Tall Rotor Holder
o 2 IS

Tall Rotor Hub
R T BUEE & 12 82044, 2mm

Apply a small amount of T43 thread|

lock whan fixing a metal part.
A Y B S B R T3 (AR ) -

and apply thread lock on the sot scrow. The tall rotor
hub and screws are wear items, and thus should be

inspected for replacement after every 100 flights. For

should be reduced to ensure flight safety.

flights with high head speed, the inspection interval

!:HITWEEI: mm.tl‘ ;.-

Please tightan M2x8mm collar scraw

firmly but not over tightened. Over

tighten the screw will cause the
oporation of contral link to be fight.

'ﬂxmnm Hm%:'lﬂl A

After mmplm the tail rotor assembly,
pleasse check I It rotates smoothly.
RERNEEEFEaRnTERRN=F AR -

/i1

14




Apply a small amount of T43 th Whan assembling Into the tail

lock when fixing a metal boom, please apply somae oil on
ikl RT3 (@D SockstScrew | the surface, to make it smooth
Already assembled by factory, dmm ) during the assembling and

keep it vertical with the torque
tube for smooth rotation.
AR - M#Eﬂaﬂ L
EFRE A RS R SR e R
B REsSDEe -

please note to check again.
EHERE - AELBTHRE -

Torque tube When assembling the tall boom,
h-aarlng holdar please alm at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
o B Bl RUumERLMNNES L B UTE

TOONFL Ball Link
TOONFL BiI7EL

Tail Control Guida
N EER

Carbon Fiber Tail
Control Pushrod
bt ]

700NT1A

i Scraw ’

EA AR Before assembling, please wrap 3K CF Vartical
© []w—— Waxtzn the tall boom with & scolch t4po Stabllizor_
Socket Screw 700NEL Ball Link {ThickneeREs=0.05mm)te

TooNEL avoid the mount slipping.
EEP U RAR AR (M3t 4mm) x 4 ‘/ L BN L (0.03-0.05mm )
il _E—
| Mominse s | TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE S@ill*@EE1ER

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, aveid CA glue from the bearing side or may
Tno HB 1 1 c I causa the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the attached
torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tall boom horizontally.

, 3 CARIOREAERRBIIBE - B CASE BTN SIGR-ETE - BARESH - BB IR
© | = T TURAR R 5 S R RIS BE TR AR B DA

Nautral Point of Torque Tube
Socket Scrow ; EW R0
BT (e e ot o tctom O Torgue Tubo Mount Holpsr(PVC Packing Tube)
— e i R f Torque Tube
Socket Collar Screw - < | -~ REuER
EHA AR RS (MIx22mm) x 2 e |
M3 Spacialty Washer Tube Fro
MIMERHTE( 2 3x & BxZmm)x 2 e gL |
@ ” $pray Sllcons Ol Inside The Tail Boom  Torqus Tub Bearing Holder
g ESBEAEE ¢ 14x 0 20.7x13mm
M4 Washer cAUTION | | Skewed torque tube bearing holder will
L MW (¢ 4x ¢ Eximm) x 2 J M’ interfere with torque tube rotation and
cause unusual vibration,
700HT10 FHEABEERRRR
© [ )smmmm | 700FLT6
Socket Screw -

BT AR (MBa2bmm) x 2

ol

M3 Spec Washer Bearing
| MIRIERAE( & 3x & 8xZmm) x 2 ) ERL S Bx ¢ 1dxdmm) x 2

i '

m After moving the tail control rod adjustment
sleeve to recommended position, glue the sleeve
to carbon tail control rod with instant glue.

Socket Salf Tapping Screw TOOMNFL Ball Link 5
| EEASMEIRIRE (Taxi0mm) x 1 | | TOONFLIMHS x 2 mm:ﬂ “mfﬂ Eﬂm ﬂlﬂlag.aggﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂi

15



o A O R R TS (R )

Apply a small amount of T43 threa
D : lock when fixing a matal part.

Socket Button Head Screw
FESEMI LR M2 5cldmm

| Anti Rotation Bracket
+FENE

(700HT2EA

© [ —

Sockot Screw
P TR A (M dmm) x 2

© |

M4 Washer
M4 WA & 4x & Bximm) x 2

-

-

700HB12

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
AP P T I AR (M 3x8mm) x 8

-
Socket Button Head Screw
PP TR (M2.5x1 dmm) x 2

One-way Bearing
B & 15x ¢ 23xiimm) x 1

O

Spacer
TOOM MR & 18x & 22.Txl T 4

B

grgm Bearing Shaft

123 & 15241 . Sevirn
One. gurlng Cover
¢ 21x & 15.5x26mm

One-way Bearing Collar
BEBRH
 Bx ¢ 23x11.6mm

Socket Screw
B TR A (M2.5x8mm) x B

Socket Screw

©@ [(wm © [[wm

EEA R (MIxBmm) x &

One-way Bearing
MR ¢ 15 $ 23x11mm

Ta the ¢ 3.0 holes of the
Slant main gear,
BRI BB AN & B0 R

Pleasa Note The
Direction of Bearing.
WEIERAEE

Spacer
To0 Mg
& 18x ¢ 22.Tx0.Tmm

CAUTION
3
Alre assembled by Factory. Before
ﬂyﬁlm& check u&eun:*yewt are
fixed with glue.

ggiﬂggﬁﬁnﬁ—ﬂﬁﬁ el b et ]

Before tightening the screw, please
rotate the bearing and check the
concentricity of the bearing in order to
have the screw firmly secured, to avoid
the bearing stuck or heavy load at one
side and cause slip.

EETE RO AR Y

M1 Autorotation
Tall Drive Gear Set
Y LR Y g 02T

Sockoet Scrow
FEP TR M2 SxBmm

16




Apply a small amount of T43 th
lodkunen g s mota par TOOFLH12A |
AN T43 (W)
P
Main Blade Fixing Screw 4
When tightaning the maln blade fixing screw, pleass tighten it firmly,but
not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder and
el © [
HEERNAHATIREEREND - ANTESNERNAESH - RiTEA8E -
Socket Collar Scrow
PR R A (MEx32mm) x 2
Socket Collar Scraw B:I]
BEMTUREREY :
MEx32mm M5 Nut
| MSESRIAReS x 2 )
700 Carbon Fiber Blades
M5 Nut
700 BRERR MS BRI 700HB14
i A
_ Socket Collar Scrow
1 BEEA ORISR RS (M7 mm) x 1
o @:]
E
<eE M4 Nut
2 E E M4 SRR x 1
Linkage Rod(A) NIl . =
WA M3xd imm Elevator Ball Link g‘" 2 o E
o £ gz [H70118]
Standard Equipment g mh ;f;&' Levealer
Maln Shaft Spacen(1) O uwg, Equipment
BR5  TREs() Main lhuft#/’ =
& 12x ¢ 16ximm 3 £ /
g Haorizontally Level
Spare Part : Main Shaft Spacer(0.3) o
Main Shaft Spacer(0.5)
Main Shaft Spacer(0.8) - Gj_ﬁﬁﬂ 3 i
& TEEB(0.3) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.2mm
EREH(0.5) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm
FMEBK(0.8)  12x ¢ 16x0.8mm holats
+FE
N
While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate levaler to calibrate
swashplate. Adjustthe length of servo
. linkage rod to make sura the swashplate |s
laveled befora start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides tha bast parformanca.
EF&E’FE&E ; gggﬂmﬁ- BE§§E$+¥
‘ iy R
. oy
y .. M4 Mut M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Goar Sel
i P8 M I W g R
¢ o :‘ \r
[ e oo —
§ — The lower edge of main gear need to be lined
Sli—=1= @ up with lower edge of pinlon gear. This will R
ensure smooth meshing, and avoid
» Interference between plnion’s base and maln TMFLZT

gear which can lead to unusual wear.

3 3
PSR T IR TN (R R T A AR - RS e
BEADEE BB aEannlEEsEre {
RRTsen - @—'— E] @ D
Elavator Ball Link Collar
IO FRRBITE x 6 BHE x6
I (@) T e e
Linkage
G W4T A (M3xdimm) x 3 2,

17




EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SESHkES ALIGN l//

AR T e
n fixing am :
AR TN REREARTL (R
' AMOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS  MICROBEAST PLUSHIZETE CAUTION
.EI &]
Pleasa visit Align download area to get the completed instruction Oriainal manufa kanes
:, manual at Align website. eun?talna pmdunmp:: nugzmhlnd,
BEHEORERFRENSERTREETR - PRSSES COIITNR SANEY SCrBM: i TRy
[=]) http:/fwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ ::;';T;ﬁmp;f 10 RoLiee 155 00
Microbeast PLUS provides 8 different direction cholcescan be Installed on FETFLNDENREEES -  AREER
any position of helicopter. %ﬁgﬁgsitl s IR T4 RTRER

Microbeast PLUS 2 R8RIT RS GRE - JLIXETARANEE—E0E -
THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDETRAERTEEGRE
9 ¢ ©

Status LED Off*  Status LED ‘Status LED Purple  Status LED
Status-LED @3°  Flashing Purple Status-LED fIRE Flashing Red
Status-LED 4 Status-LED 1§
gamm ernm
o C e P
Status LED Red Status LED Status LED Blue Status LED
Status-LED ®ilf>  Flashing Blue Status-LED (8558 Flashing Red/Blue
Frar Status-LED B EA50 Status-LED i
gr;?apj # Factory Setting + LEHKE HeESanne

Optional Equipment
£l

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC
RCE-BL130AMBNEE

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
RS (B

%ﬂnal Equipmant

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarlass System
Ihlﬁﬂ

and Loop Tape{Hooked)
TS ()

Recelver Mount
HBERE




BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®tizismaE

Hook and Loop Tapa

(Fuzzy
ﬂ:‘ﬁtk%m
Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.
MR PR R .

.& E »
Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rail until a “click” Is
heard to make sure the battery
mountin o Is latched.

i EWERANEN TR
"EECNE - WRBETEEAES -

Prass this latch to allow the

battery to slide out along the rail.
BRSEENERRREHENE




INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND RECEIVER #sRmzsnsnsizi ALIGN I//

%nll Equipmant o
Blﬂ'l;j' Serlal Connector
BERRERE

’gﬁ;nﬂ Equipmant

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC mt
RCE-BL1I0AFEMEH &

| ﬁml Equipment

Recalver
nEn

CANOPY ASSEMBLY MRSTS

Canopy Nut a"‘l-_‘"=i‘
GanopyPratector  SE3RY auwilh | B

20



ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION BRI RERHEEET

Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod

Approx. T88mm x 1
B RO T98mm x 1

(e 762mm =.
I [ I
| L P [ 1

- Microbeast PLUS

R

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL meiRAHERERSE ALIGN //

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN A #{Z F MICROBEAST PLUS BRI HARH - FUSKEALIGNERAESEHF(Z 2R - AEE - MREARTRE - BEST

USER NOTICE gmimsm

1.l1f assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
25 electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there Is a sufficiently large and stable power

supply to your helicopter. If there is any abnermal voltage or insufficlent power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please referto BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, Incorrect setup, missassambly, Incorrect modification or misuse will lead to abnormal
voltage, electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sura
to carafully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual Instruction prior to every flight to
prevent any unforeseen danger.

1. 528 ~ SRISITEVE AT + JIIFMEFE ALIGN IR ECIT ( SR FRoiT - FIERE) - ABOATEORERRHEROHREED - OSREE
iR HEFE - BEEAREAMCROBEAST PLUS HD R E&TNAE (BE)  DIEMERE - BENREERES -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD #5F5 ~ 3/ - 1548 - 58 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD /58288 »

LEARTFES - B » 8% BN TRASEATERE - BFEHAN - NOSESAETRESME - SERTHAZR
FIEHE mt&#%%'#glﬂﬁﬁlg%ﬁ.ﬂﬂﬂﬂ .

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the latest version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. MICROBEAST PLUS Fiybariess
System has avallable some different versions, each version has different programming and function, please make sure
your Microbeast version and read its correct manual carafully before assambly or upgrading, especially you are upgrade
from version V3.2.X. to V.4.X.X by yourself, in order to avoid mistake or loss by any misunderstanding, please be sure that
you have corract varsion and follow its setting method accordingly. And please rafer to MICROBEAST PLUS V3.2.x and
V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS BT S MEE - BB IR DRBIFES + a5 BEASTX MICROBEAST
PLUSIHHDEREN - BNERFBHECESHARTRE - BoETEARMBRERDEERAMFE - REER
EEFLHMARAR ARITES VIZx ARE Vioux - ELFEATHEEZRMOWEDRE - HRWEBm
B RIFTRENEHSRVIZERVAEERRAR -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed

. instruction manual at Align website. MICROBEAST PLUS
PR ERERANTERTREE TR - I mml Equipment
E | http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

21



[PARTS IDENTIFICATION s&uel

| MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM TRt

Status LED ————— S&E%gmun
et m (Cef) AND @ )
| s E =)
g@ ALIERN pepl o B %‘- Cyelle Gain
50000 an (. 1R u3 Direct Cyclic
ol ] m o Lo %} Feed Forward
= @ 1 fom Eh Tail Dynamic
O E [ w] ¥] =
SensorPort y
BEHAEO

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM STiiRRRETES

Recelver THROTTLE

AILERON (T —o———————— ESC
ELEVATOR —T"}
T}

RUDDER (=1 ormgew| X % R (5 | § AOIO
o¥RO =T e w i e I-"ﬂﬂlﬂ § 1o

pron~a o1 | —Cre| [ e oo &

]

| : I:M,Q, !mm %:

—r [ = 8w 1

—=r—| i Joa O rowo 228,

L |Ell-u-n-r§ el o) =]

o

CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Servo Serve  Sorvo Sarvo
AR REn AR aEn

E E For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
. then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

HEREST - BSESOR Code MEBTMICROBEAST

El PLUSHEE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDR 7 8 M it (IR AS)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
aelectronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficlently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. Ifthere Is any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.
Please refer to BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

S - BITIEOTR PR - MFEEFD ALIGN MBR(T (SEFEN - THAY) - APAREENRERRNEEONMREED - 08
HERRY - HETE - BRI EEREMICROBEAST PLUS HD RIE@RRE (RE) « LIERERE « BENEBWRESR -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD /8 - 137 - i5i2 - Bf@&MIMICROBEAST PLUS HD B75 854 »

22




SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT {BiesERINE ALIGN //

To sat this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor in order to prevent any accident caused by the motor
running during the setting.

HMBERENRRN - @ FBECE BN MITEE -

IR ATERER  PEERCFEEERNERAREMR= SRS E o LS IR R R R T R -

'SERVO CONFIGURATION @ESEE

Following the sarvo configuration diagram on right,
plug the servos to Gyro.

MEEESEETRORRESH - HEES TR - Front

CH3 Servo S 5% 3
CHIEE - 3 1 = CH1 Servo

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING  reirERrukRENE ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicoptar, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder serve horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on

the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%. b

REEAEKENEARSARRSHET - TEREE FOSERMMACSSEUE I STTREEER - REERERNSE TORARE - 1T
ATREPITREE « 2R BE - ERARENADEN R ENNENEE  A3INERENAENE - REEERARQEENN 0 - RIENTHER
[ERER RSN OINIE - AEREROIREE - BR il DR INEEN" - BERN 0% 55 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING .  Boumse |

After the gyre is enable and under non-head leck mode,
correct setting ition of tall servo and tail pitch assembly
Is as photo. Ifﬂl:._hll pitch assembly Is not In the middle
W on, please adjust the length of redder control rod to

Approx.10mm
ppﬂim

FEARMBIEE - FERNTEIT - [BEKENIE PitchiEh 18 IF MR
i - S Pitch PHIEFECHRAR R TV B RREREE «

To check the head lock direction of is to move the tail
clockwise and the tall serve horn will be timmed
counterclockwise. If it trims In the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEMBMESOME - BFEREIANEED - BEERERNEE
IF - REF AR PR "R 5 P "RERR I IE -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
4 sl el Tall Serve Horn
RAERELLD

23



PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING

FHER R EEFBP I TE

ALIGN

(/4

The rotational speed must set below 2,200RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
£ HEMMNEITENETESEEAWERRE - MITHA0IEA2,200 rpm - TN EFORENOEE  EAEEERAAESME -

GENERAL FLIGHT —mgmi7st

Stick position at Illghﬂhrni'ﬂ- 100%/Pltch+12"
RPN 00%/Pliche12"

i == ——

EEMREMTONPHcheS"

Stick position at IThI‘M.ﬂO mmn-: -0*
HRAE BP0 PiHch-2~0"

3D FLIGHT 3pfrmizsist

===
Stick position at hlghnhruﬂiai 00%/Pitch+12”
ERENEP 0%/ PHch+ 12"

AT EEM90%PiHch 0

Stick position at Iuwﬂ'hmtth 1Wrtch-12
ST EP00%Pich-12"

&umm 1. Pitch range : Approx. +15..

E B |2 Ifthe pltc is set too hlgh it will result En nharhar
flight duration and motor pe

3. ng the throttle to provide a hl orspead Is
preferable to increasing the pitch high.

14RIG(Pitch)EfTRI) 15" +
2 AXWENET - SWHEDRRTHMEE .
JEDIER L ERRGENRTES I - WISIREN AR -

GENERAL FLIGHT
—ERiTHE
Throttie Pitch
_ﬁﬂ _ i
100%High Speed =
8 100% % 2
4 B5%
E0%~E5%Hovering .
3 mm +5
2 40%
ﬁmw . "
i R il
L .
H H ; H
: i ; i
1 1 ] 1
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Gurve(Hovering Flight)
FEPIeEIR

|Pitch and Rotation Speed PitchMIBHARE

TIP:It is recommended to use a lower pitch

setting when using higher RPM\Head speed.
This will allow for better

Lol

AR

| IDLE 1:3PORT FLIGHT |

Throttla Pitch
- ] HiE
5 100% #10=+12"
4 T5%
3 T0% 5"
2 T5%
1 £0% 5
'lm .......................

Wl sessmesmm

-
o

Throtte Curve(Simple Asrobatic Filght)
IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Throttie Pitch
o] RiE
3| 85% Middle o
100%4E A2

1

Thrguh Cur‘ggnmiuhli

i
5

24



RCM-BLBOOMX (520KV/4530) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE ~ Fzmnpsssx ALIGN //

RCM-BL800MX (520KV/4530) MOTOR RCM-BLB0OMX (520KV/4530) $REIMEE

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, tha high output B00MX motor was born in Align’s R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power cutput, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power! 800MX Motor has
passed various therough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing, magnetic field
testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, nolse testing, and many hours of actual
loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modeling to its consumers. Please enjoy your
Align products safely.

TR NERAD - BIEONRE - SR HAERE TSN S00MX I - BI0MERIEDRIAEE - SENEIEE S100W - EEECRED

FEETR 11000W - R0 R AFCEHRTEEE 800MX B « BRI RC BUES - HENREENERHRME H“IHRHFIHHME!EDIHW?J
EE FESHEREAOWDEARENRTRER - BFIEEREHEEERRTNE  EFRAXENC ERRBAEREMNERLNRE  [EEER

%ﬁ%ggﬂmﬁ zlaﬁaﬂemfmﬂiﬁnﬁﬁmnﬁ”ﬁﬁ ﬂnﬂ? % m'%m&fﬁ n!.ﬂwam%mmmm

w

[ LY

&

o

(Unitsify : mm)

SPECIFICATION Rd#i3 _
Kv KV & S20KV(RPMV) Input Voltage BARE | DC 11.1~50.4V
Stator Diamater EFNE 45 mm Stator Thickness ESME | 30mm
Stator Arms B 12 Magnet Poles mmEn | 10
Max Continuous Current BARRER 115A Max Instantaneous Current JEEENERE | 250A(2sec/2i))
Max Continuous Power A FAD R S100W Max Instantaneous Power BAEMDE | 11000W(2sec/28)
Dimension R Shaft §§ #6x58.7x84.5mm | Weight R | Approxd S508g

RCE-BL130A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL  mamzserRs ALIGIN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES ESRE

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer. So please scan QR
coda for ALIGN website start downloading for more information: hitp:/fwww.align.com.iw/download-enfasbox/

RCE-BL130AER BB MO M BALIGNASBOX SHEN TR ASNEE - WHBOR Code BB EEELTHERER -
hitp:/fwww.align.com. twidownload-enfasbox/

» High performance microprocessor for excellent motor speed-governing and . %E-;E IE% FHESERRNEE ANHER
super soft start-up.

. Mlcrgpmcamr rf;;uw&rad by independent DC regulator hasfbﬂltarr anti- g ’ !EE % %Eﬁ‘?m' F RARBORT
interference performance, which greatly reduces the risk of losing control. .

» DEO (Driving Efficiency Optimization) Technology adopted greatly improves gﬁﬁﬁf !ﬁgﬂgﬁﬁl{kz%% éﬁ;mm:ﬁﬂn
throttle response & driving efficiency, reduces ESC temperature. o 9

* Mew swilch-mode BEC with adjustable oulput voltage ranges from 5V o 8Vand . E?E ﬁmx BN !EBEC B ERES-aVo M
E%rglpunuwpﬂ?;ndc#mnéﬂc;f 10?!2?;:. fthe ESC, it k | output e

- 15 sapara am 2 ClIrcu (&) =] o I'I'Iﬂ}l' EBP normail ou Pl.l 2ven . BE“&H'.}.E!!E.E‘E E;n “;H
when MOSFET board of the ESC is burnt or breakdown. amtﬁtﬁﬂﬂﬂzmlﬂ B EEFEBECE

= Multiple flight modes: Fixed-wing, Helicopter (Linear Throttle), Helicopter (EIf RS - BRAe
Governor) , Helicopter (Store Governor). - AR "EERMIUEFRESE HHMHHEEH

+» New governor pm;;ram with adjustable governor parameter P/l brings excellent Wﬂggg’?ﬁ:‘ﬁgﬂgﬂ 4%5;“
speead-governing function, keep the propeller revs stability when the load "
changes dramatically. % ag; EEE ﬁ! El%ﬁﬂg—:ﬁ%ﬁg

« Data logging records the standardized RPM, minimum voltage and maximum &
temperature of the flight. gﬁmgg HEIE gsang ﬁ B?IEI

« "Auto restart function® can manually interrupt the auto rotation and quickly - lﬁ-ﬂ.ﬁ.i!ﬁliﬁ %ﬁlﬂnﬂﬁl FHPER
restart the motor to avoid crashes caused by incorrect operations. e it
+ Independent output port for RPM (thatis: motor speed) signals. - Separate RESE (RPM) RMEENE »

programming port for ESC parameter setup through ALIGN ASBOX AREIERNENTE - BRBEEDELCONEE

Multifunction Programmer. ALIGH ASBOX 7 .
+ WIFI module for programming the ESC wirelessly with your smart phone (105 or | ggﬂlﬁﬁ BT ﬂgﬁgﬁﬁ E:!:Tﬁ!zﬁxﬂﬁ%,g
Android). ERESNNE (MEWFEE) -

« Allow for data checking, ESC programming, speed curve checking, and firmware . 15 il - BERBRESN  TEEEGLRT (5
upgrade conline. (ALIGM ASBOX Multifunction Programmer or WIFI Express is HEIT)  FIEETHEEES (RELCDENN
needed) EZBEWIFIEE) -

25



SPECIFICATIONS  #®m#ig

Model Maln .H:pl ications Input Voltage Cent./Peak Current (10s) BEC Voltage
i) -4 HARE R (100) BR BEC
Switch-mode, 5V~8Y Adjustable
Bl ol o 6~12S LiPo Battery Voltage (Step: 0.1V}, 10A/25A
Helicopter (Propeller: (22.2v~44.4V) 130A/200A Cont/Peak Current
600-700mm) 6~12511% 58 BAREIABEC - IGLLRASY-BVETN(
GOO-TOCERMENEFHA (M | (22 2v-44.4V) EENERE 0. 1VIDRE) - WL ER R
£ : 600-700mm ) 104 - BRA25A
RCE-BL130A | Throftle SignallBEC Output Wire/RPM Signal Transmission Wire Size/Weight Separate Prug]_ra mming Port
Brushless ESC | HPEWBECH HEYRPME T MG RAER BugnER
White: Throttle Signal Wire / Red/Black, ;‘t’l f..';’u"n"::i"g:_.“g r‘:""ﬁﬁ Q";’Fm
Red/Brown: BEC Output Wire [ Yellow: RFM Signal WIFI modul 9 ling i 4
Transmission Wire 92x45.5x28.5mm/195g | oo "EE‘E?&EEE':‘"@;EH&
ERABMERRIRILE - aRABECH L KE ;
goaEness EREWrN - hMBERA

USER GUIDE ERREE

&,:;‘E"“ﬂ" 1.The defaull throttla range of this ESC is from 11000 s to 1940 5, 50 you need to re-calibrate the throtlle range when the first
time you use this ESC or after you replace the transmitter,
2.Using RCE-BL130A ESC for T-REX 700, suggest not to set pitch over 13 degrese and keep RPM lower than 2100RFM to
prevent ESC overload and causing any unexpected danger during flight.
3.If ESC happen to occur overcurrent and overleading, please land the helicopter immeadiately or it will cause damage o ESC
and unexpected lost.

1 I-?'rﬂﬂ!!WEHHE&!HI&!H‘HWHPW‘Uui I.R’Eﬂl?!ﬂﬂﬂlﬂllﬁmtﬂﬂ + SRR EE ) TR -
EX TOOFSACRCE-BL130AN = 1% S5 (5 FRED - IEHQKIE A 1 S0+ o R O 5 e PR I R - TR
EWWFH - BEERTN - DEARRARTHARANT - BEF Hﬁl‘ﬂl .
a.ﬁgﬁaﬂﬂlﬂtﬂli BRI - IEHE!HE!HI : -'*FHIIIEIHSEIHI'FH.H#T - GRNeERRTHEENMm

|.Connections ERTER

RPM Signal Wira(Yellow): plug itinto the RPM input
channel on the flybarless system. (This wire can ba used
for providing RPM signal data when using external speed-
governing device.

BEC Qutput Wire (Red/Brown): plug it into the battery
channel or any unoccupied channel on the receiver. (For
batler BEC power supply, wa recommend plugging this
wira into the battéry channel or any unoccupied channalon
FBL systemifthe FBL system is parmitted.

Throttle Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug itinto the
throttle channel on the receiver or the corresponding
channel on the FBL system, such as RX B channel on the
VBAR systam. Forwhich channel you should plug it im, it
depends on what kind of receiver and FBL system you usa.
The White wire is for transmitting throttie signals, the Red
& Black cables are parallely connected in the BEC output
wire, which means BEC voltage output wire and ground
cable.

QrevEns (X)  BARPENRRNESASL  (SEANDTEN - atmnmnua!mnﬂuntl ]

BECH IR (il - ) ' BERHIMSECHLRAE  BEUNTARARNTERTHNAN - (ARSESHECHEBNLE - ERTHRRRLNORR
T IIHBEGHE?\lﬂlﬁ'lﬁﬂﬂ!ﬁﬂ‘ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁl‘!maH +)

BEMERE (5-4-R) HABUASEMANTSTPHERAENEAN - MVBARRIEMRY BAM - RECANNESPHERARNLMNEE - Xd
BEMEMEHPEY - MilENRESHERTAEBECH KM ( IBECEREHANTME) -

| Il.Throttle Range Calibration Bp{TREMRIESE

/TR | | During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding throttle
amounts to the maximum throttle andpoint and the minimum throtlle endpoint on your transmitter are respectively 100%
and 0%.

MTHPYTIREEN - WA SRR EANORMAL « R R 510 8 HP R M P (A 100% 3P E T M P 0%

Turn on the transmitter Connect the ESC 1o a battery. The 5 seconds later, the motor will emit two short beeps q
and mova the throttle stick motor will amit * » 123" indicating the indicating the maximum throttle position has bean
to the top position. ESC Is powerad on normailly. successfully calibrated and accepted.

EHEES * HHEFIT BN R A WFWEERERE - BRQW 1237 8R RSy ERSHN-R-YERE c ErAMERRSRE
T BRREIES o

Move the throttle stick to the bottom position. 1 The ESC will keep beaping Along beap represents aystamq
second later, a short beep will emit indicating the indicating the number of LiPo cells is well done, ready to fly.

—» minimum throttle position has been accepted. you have plugged in. EERE N -HEEETREEN
HEPEFREEE - S8 - BMREREEAD MERENERE - BRETRCN B - TENER

26




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING RTE I FI R E ALIGN I//

' PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field [ Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as balow illustration) and repeat practicing

"Throttle high/low™, “Alleron left'/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and “"Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers

move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

ERCEIEE R AS B MES llﬂih‘ + SGEIL BERLET RO ~ e ﬁ!gﬂ
T AR S A B R R - DL 2 J:. BT - Mﬂﬁﬂﬁm Cie i) -'ﬂ %ﬂm@gﬂlg-ﬂ

1. E A AT RGOS (SR EAKE) - HEHARGRRNEES -

2SR FEEEOSET (SIRFNERFOZYTE) - EEERESMEME - BRA/S - AERNMEROERTIGRIEDL -

LEGRTOTANOREY - NESRTEEFRER - FHRESSMEHEONSEDIEY -

Mode 2 lllustration @77
3\ 4 Yow) Move Laft Move Right —-.
, ﬁi \éﬁ ' 6
] =8 = N

. W
iﬁii‘ [Elevator 78/ 1| &%& j
L L _L’: Lo

I .if.ﬂ
i) [rusaermad) i)

[ ) [} ()

FLIGHT £
AFT
3Check If the screws are firmly tightened.
Z@Check if the transmitter and recelvers are fully charged.
SETRE-SRESHE?
%ﬁﬁmﬂhﬂﬂ BESEN *

| /i CAUTIoN |
i
If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you

are using. Frequency interferance can cause your model, or other models to erash and increase the risk arfdangur.
BERTESHAEEHE - AREAMOHE - TSEDEMSETERNSE  SEOMET SN TRN N EENA X BERNEMNE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR BRSNS

First check to make sure no one else Is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at .
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.
tum on the transmitter. HEAME R ERENIE (Mode1| [Mode 2|
ggﬁ?lﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁlﬁﬁ + MR NREBHEMIERIE &Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
@Follow the transmitter’s instruction manual to do a range test.
eralcl et b ki alat ] ke
» Check the movement, CHRBRHE B REEETERME
- IEMER
] i,
ONI Stepi ON! Step2 g::l:t Smﬂ i - W
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Verse above orders to turn off.
e S 2 BrEREER s BREI R R SRR B AT

27



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

FEAAERTNEEL - BAPRERERETERDE - BERATNHRERFNNERRECEREAS FORNRE - EERTERR
BAENBESE -

&Egﬂ.ﬂh

i swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the :wuhlplatu level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. i manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

HAAMIER  +TRUESEENERDOEM - £+ FRAMNEONE - RRDERS+ RIS ERXTIE « LRR BRI S0 IR -
HREAT | SERN-+TREERXTN  EMRLNSMEEEEE - —MNRESESDNER -

- MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS  RRUSTHBE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripea with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2 Ralse the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the twe blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher er lowar than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediataly.

1. RN RRNE - M EAMSOERE CFSCR - SENRNENE -
288 EEEPEN TR BAL - RIS - AR RREE W -

IGERRRNVAEINENEDDECSRNS  IFRRERE, TRIR—IENERIREST "B MR BDATANSNG) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too blg. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch Is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a. N BB RSN B ERNATME(PITCHEE, - ST RLEISE -
b MBS ERRENDO RN TME(PITCHEEN - MNEEFEIFLE -
AE'E

Tracking adjustment Is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color Mark ST AEER
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.

MENEIE R - BRERRRE10ARAERE -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
FEEORERNSTEIRT - ATREEREND - ERERODMRLEE -

SN - FIE—FPich X I MAAN+5-6" -

FLIGHT AWNT AND NOTICE MRiTHESRER

[Sr %%
l B i
©Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your ayes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keap the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to aveid injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
OERERAFMETOOERN - $ESERANERS - BXRRaNE - RER /RN - B RN - BINImamEse
102REE - BREA AHEFRERSITRE - MolfFoEnHSeE A BN -
&:&Hﬂtﬂﬂ
i{©iMake sure that no one or obstructions In the vicinity.
&For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
OFIERTIEEEE A ST -
SRIRTEE - EUATHERSRE RSB FESIER -

Do not attempt to fly until you have some experiences with the eperation of helicopter.
EXERERIRTENSRERT -

28



STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE P

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly A, {"” Tt
reduce the throttie to bring the helicopter back down. 4 P“}i éf ﬂ 4
Keep practicing this action untilyou control the throttle
smoothly. b ]

OEERRMENINN  SSRETHMHRERT - HREERALRE | Mode 1 | | Moda 2 I
AR TREEBE RS R -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BIRfFRBSHas

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any direction back, forward, left A . u !
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

_:..l:lr J

1.8 871 EBPIEN - :
2 BERARKE R BRARANAELEIES  SERORREDMND | Mode 1| |u-mz|
AEESTMARRROBRENE -

| &c{ﬁwﬂ" @If the nose of the hellcopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing:

&If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONERANRESS - BEEDMTEEE - MEERECHUENERRNESS 10 EREREEE -
ORYEARREGAR  HLEEEAR - TIEARE10SRERNED -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING Hmaihf

1.Slowly raisa the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the halicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1. T R DPYIE 1R ¢ i
2R ARRARBHERS - REEERABDIAREATCEARRORSHE - |uuuﬂ Mode 2 |

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a clrcle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
WHRRE STEP1~3 H{EME T » it FTEEE R EEEBOTEAS R
17+ RUBDORERER AT -

You can draw a smaller circle when Sﬂ mare familiar with the actions.
GBI RS EENE » (RTILIE T ETE

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE ¥®EZ#SQ0&NESE

Aftar you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

SRRESTEM~4NERME T « BIHNE RSN RRRMSTEP 14 - 2 { - MiTE BRSNS SN -

29




TROUBLESHOOTING T op AR HE bR

AUGN ///4

—

Problem
#* R

Cause
.2} B

Solution
o 4

AR EBMNERTOREER -

Blade Pitch lin rods are not even X
Tracking Tracking is off Length kage Ad]just length of DFC ball link
e ANDFCENMER
BETE PITCHE R BERER TS
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive Pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too low kel WRDFCENEMEPIchE) + 4~55
TOMBEEE (P50 == B UM 01 TO0~1B00RPM)
Increase throttle curve at howveri nt on
gnvarl "HEEHE:I;&.“‘ curve is too low transmitter (around 60%) ng poi
B RS T MY AR D 60%6)
Hover
g
Adjust DFC ball link to increase pitch by 4 to
Not Encugh Pltch 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Hmpnﬂcﬁ.ﬁ around 1'!00-1 M.
Headspeed too high IIEDFC I FINRPIchi] + 4~55
EREANERN (#5150 0 = 2 Y PR 1 TO0~ 1800 RP M)
Hovering throttle curve is toohigh Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
et iyl R transmitter (around 80%)
I £ B R R P R (KD 60 56)
Drifting of tail occurs during Rudder neutral point Improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovaring, or of rudder
ng, or dalay o R ERRGT R
Rudder PR
Response “El—m . Egsﬁ% Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
BRES Fan e T T LT
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain toe high Reduce rudder gyre galn
at hover or full throttle R R REERRIENE SR

If above solutiondoes notreselve yourissues, please check with experienced pllots or contact your Align dealar.
#HERRLLIARE . OHEZAEERN - EINE CRTUOHERNAFERNTEDOEHAMS -

30



www.align.com

WA

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

www.align
vww.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/iR G & {iF:

Length/#§ 5 5:1350mm
Height§ &8 :362mm

Main Blade Length/XiERE:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/EiER EE:1582mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EBiEKEE:281mm
Motor Drive Gear/S5iEgEiS: 12T

Main Drive Gear/=FpE§g:112T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EES)E85:102T
Tail Drive Gear/FE i {EE)g5:23T

Drive Gear Ratio/s5i8{§8hth: 9.33:1:4.43
Weight(With Motor)/Ze#$ 8 (= 5558): 3310g

362mm

il
-

1582mm » }‘ 1350mm

ShEEERIRTSsIR S
ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2019.Jan.zzco0m12



